City of Lake Charles PO, Box 900

Lake Charles, LA

70602-0900
Meeting Agenda
Planning and Zoning Commission
Monday, June 10, 2024 5:30 PM Council Chambers

OPEN MEETING

ROLL CALL

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS

COMMISSION BUSINESS

ANX 24-02

ANXZON
24-02

PREFNL
24-09

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: JOHN STURLESE/CITY OF LAKE CHARLES

SUBJECT. The applicant is requesting annexation approval of 4.11-acres M/L, and
generally described as the Eastside 5400 Blk. Weaver Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed
annexation is under review by the Registrar of Voters office and the Tax Assessor Office for
Annexation Certification.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: JOHN STURLESE/CITY OF LAKE CHARLES

SUBJECT. The applicant is requesting a zoning classification of Residential Zoning
District of 4.11-acres M/L, and generally described as the Eastside 5400 Blk. Weaver
Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed zoning
classification of Residential is consistent with the current zoning classification of the Parish
of Calcasieu (R-1). Therefore, staff finds the request reasonable and acceptable for
passage.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: SCOTT PATTERSON, P.L.S. (CAPSTONE AT THE OAKS
RE-SUBDIVISION)

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to re-subdivide a 10.085-acre tract of land into ten (10) lots (with re-adjusted
lot lines), within a Mixed Use and Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is
2401 6th Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the proposed subdivision
of a 10.085-acre tract of land into ten (10) lots (with re-adjusted lot lines), within a
Mixed-Use and Residential Zoning District. Subdivision meets all development standards. If
approved, applicants shall adhere to any recommendations by the Department of
Engineering and Public Works.
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PREFNL-MAJ
-VAR 24-10

| AKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS/CHAPTER 24 - L.C. ZONING
ORDINANCE
APPLICANT: PENTANGELI ROW DEVELOPMENT (PENTANGELI ROW SUBDIVISION)

SPC 24-02

VAR 24-17

VAR 24-20

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to subdivide a 2.4-acre m/l tract of land into thirty-two (32) residential tracts
including a Major Conditional Use Permit for private drive access and Variance for lot size
reductions, within a Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is the Northwest
corner W. Claude Street @ Ernest Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the proposed subdivision
of a 2.4 acre m/l tract of land into thirty-two (32) residential tracts will also include a Major
Conditional Use Permit for private drive access over 200’ (proposed +/-324’) and a variance
for lot size reductions which will also include allowing lot coverage over the required 40%.
The proposal is bordered on all sides by single family residential and across the street to
the south by a public use (library). Garbage services will be privately contracted. If
approved, applicants shall adhere to any recommendations by the Department of
Engineering and Public Works including utility services.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: CLIFTON & PAULA HARMON

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Special Exception (Sec. 4-206) in order to re-establish
a non-conforming use (construction storage yard), within a Neighborhood Zoning District.
Location of the request is 1712 Cessford Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
to re-establish a nonconforming use of a construction storage yard, within a Neighborhood
Zoning District. The property is bordered on all sides by residential properties and to the
West by vacant property.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: JESUS JUAREZ

SUBJECT.  Applicant is requesting Variances (Sec. 4-205) in order to construct two
accessory uses 1) thereby exceeding the allowable 40% of principal structure and 2)
allowing height of accessory uses to exceed height of principal structure, within a
Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is 3206 1st Avenue.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
to maintain two accessory uses thereby exceeding the allowable 40% of the principal
structure. The principal structure appears to be 1320 s.f. and the total of the accessory
building s.f. appears to be 1756 s.f. One of these structures will exceed the height of the
principal structure, 14’ 3 1/2” vs. the principal structure at 12’ 3". The total square footage of
the lot appears to be 18,000 s.f.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: RUSSELL J. STUTES CONSTRUCTION

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to reduce the
required landscape bufferyard from 15’ to 10’ along public right of ways for a proposed new
car wash, within a Business Zoning District. Location of the request is 3701 Ryan Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
a reduction in the required landscape bufferyard from 15’ to 10’ along a public right of way
(fronting an arterial corridor) for a proposed new car wash, within a Business District. The
additional 5’ landscape buffer is required along all collectors and arterials.
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VAR 24-21

VAR 24-22

VAR 24-23

VAR 24-24

VAR 24-25

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: GENERAL REMODELING/FRANCISCO HERNANDEZ, LLC

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to install a facade
sign which exceeds the roof line of the building by 2’, within a Business Zoning District.
Location of the request is 206 W. Prien Lake Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
a variance in order to maintain an unpermitted a facade sign which exceeds the roof line on
the building by 2’, within a Business Zoning District. Staff could find no evidence of hardship
or similar sign applications in the immediate area and therefore cannot forward a position of
support. If approved, applicant is required to obtain a sign permit.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: MURPHY JAMES BELLARD llI

SUBJECT. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to re-construct a
residence with a 25’ front setback vs. the required 30, within a Neighborhood Zoning
District. Location of the request is the Southwest corner of Abel Circle @ W. 18th Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
to reconstruct a residence with a 25’ front setback. Staff’'s review revealed the proposed
setback is consistent with the previous residence’s setback, therefore feels the request falls
reasonable.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: JASON BELL/DAVID JOHNSON

SUBJECT. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to establish a
bar/lounge use within 300ft. of a Residential Zoning District, within a Business Zoning
District. Location of the request is 2708 Gerstner Memorial Drive.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
to establish a bar/lounge use within 300ft of a Residential Zoning District. The proposed
bar/lounge site is approximately 105’ from the nearest Residential Zoning District. If
approved, this development is a new use on the property and will require the development
to meet current development standards in the Zoning Ordinance including landscaping
requirements as outlined in Sec 5-210.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: DIVINE PETROLEUM GROUP LLC

SUBJECT. Applicant is requesting Variances (Sec. 4-205) in order to establish a
convenience store while maintaining 1) existing four curb cuts vs. the maximum 2 allowed;
2) existing bufferyard abutting residential uses vs. the required 15’; and 3) existing
landscaping bufferyard along public right of ways vs. required 15’ bufferyard, within a
Business Zoning District. Location of the request is 1920 Gerstner Memorial Drive.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
a variances in order to establish a convenience store while maintaining 1) existing four curb
cuts vs. the maximum 2 allowed; 2) existing bufferyard abutting residential uses vs. the
required 15’; and 3) existing landscaping bufferyard along public right of ways vs. required
15’ bufferyard, within a Business Zoning District. While the applicant has made efforts to
comply with the development standards, staff can find no evidence of hardship and
therefore cannot forward a position of support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE
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OTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURN

APPLICANT: PENTANGELI ROW DEVELOPMENT LLC

SUBJECT. Applicant is requesting Variances (Sec. 4-205) in order to construct a
townhome development with interior 0’ lot lines and reduction of landscape bufferyard
abutting single-family residential uses from 15’ to 10’, within a Residential Zoning District.
Location of the request is the Northwest corner W. Claude Street @ Ernest Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
setback variances from front and side property lines and O’ interior lot lines. The proposed
development requires a 15’ bufferyard abutting single-family uses and a 30’ setback on the
frontage. The proposal is surrounded on all sides by single-family residential, therefore staff
cannot forward a position of support.
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Capstone At The Oaks, LP
Owner: Tract 2—A

Kenyonna Moses, Date
Home Sweet Home Investments, LLC
Owner: Lot 12

Ilvan G. Thomas, Jr., Date
Owner: Lot 16

Joe E. Matthews, Date
Owner: Lot 20

Laura M. Bias, Date
Owner: Lot 24

Joseph V. Rachal, Date
Owner: Lot 28

Silver R. Harris, Date
Owner: Lot 32

Tamalyn R. Bohanan, Date
Owner: Lot 36

Calvin J. Lafrere, Resolutions Date
Enterprise Investments, LLC

Owner: Lots 46 & 47

R.B. Coats, Ill, Manager Date
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GENERAL NOTES:

1.) Flood Note: In accordance with FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map
Panel No. 22019C0485F for City of Lake Charles, Calcasieu Parish
Louisiana, last revised Feb. 18, 2011, the property shown hereon is
located in Flood Zone "X”. Nearest adjacent Base Flood Elevation =
11 feet (NAVD 1988). The current base flood and inundation
elevations are subject to change and should be verified with the
Department of Development prior to issuance of building permits.

FLOOD AREAS DEFINED:

Zone "X": Areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance
flood plain. Flood Insurance Rate Maps are revised frequently and
can be found online at: msc.fema.gov

2.) Zoning: Mixed Use District (Tract 2—A) and Residential District (Lots
12, 16, 20, 24, 28, 32, 36, 46 & 47)

Yard Requirements: Mixed Use
Minimum Front Yard: 50 feet
Minimum Rear Yard. 10 feet
Minimum Side Yard: 10 feet

Yard Requirements: Residential
Minimum Front Yard: 30 feet
Minimum Rear Yard: 10 feet
Minimum Side Yard: 5 feet

Zoning information should be verified with City/Parish Planning
Commission. -

3.) Reference Maps:
A. Map Showing Combination of Tract 2 & 5.384 Ac. Tract Into
Tract 2—A, by David L. Patterson, P.L.S., dated Oct. 28, 2022

B. Southern Construction Corp. East Highlands Subdivision, Lake
Charles, LA, by F. Shutts Sons, dated Aug. 28, 1946 (File No.
352715, recorded Oct. 14, 1946)

Bearings are based on
Distances are U.S. Survey Feet.

4.) (*) represents the Basis of Bearings.
reference map "A” (above).

5.) No attempt has been made by LandSource, Inc., to verify title,
actual legal ownerships, deed restrictions, servitudes, easements, or
other burdens on the property other than that furnished by the
client or his representative.

6.) Utilities: The location of underground utilities was not in the scope
of this survey.

MAP SHOWING

EXCHANGE OF PROPERTY
BETWEEN

TRACT 2-A &
LOTS 12, 16, 20, 24,
28, 32, 36,46 & 47

INTO

TRACT 2-A-1 & LOTS 12-A,
16-A, 20-A, 24-A, 28-A,
32-A, 36-A, 46-A & 47-A

LOCATED iN SECTION 4, T-10-S, R-8-W,
SOUTHWEST LAND DISTRICT,

CALCASIEU PARISH, LOUISIANA
FOR

CAPSTONE AT THE OAKS, LP

CERTIFICATION:

This is to certify that this plat is made in accordance with LA. revised
Statutes 33:5051 ET SEQ. and conforms to all parish ordinances governing

I DATE:

02—21—2024
JoB # 24—404-01

the subdivision of land and conforms to a Class B Survey in accordance DWN. BY: MDD
with the State of Louisiana "Standards of Practice for Property Boundary KD, BY- SLP
Surveys”. SHEET NO:
}/gﬁlé Z ;A/%XA ) 2 /2{ ‘/7/"\ O /l
Scott L. Patterson, P.L.S. Daté

01

La. Registration No. 5246 OF:
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